

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

## PUBLIC LAWS

.

ć

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### LOGS-GAME.

#### Chapter 35.

An Act to create a Lien for towing Logs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lien created on logs, for towing.

Sec. 42, ch. 91, R. S., made applicable. SECT. 1. Owners of steamboats employed in towing logs or lumber on any of the inland waters of this state, shall have a lien on such logs or lumber for the amount due for such towing. Said lien shall take precedence of all other claims except liens reserved to the state, labor liens and liens for stumpage.

SECT. 2. Section forty-two of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, is hereby made applicable to suits brought to enforce the above lien.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1895.

### Chapter 36.

An Act to amend chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, relating to the protection of Game.

Be it enacted by the Senute and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section ten of chapter thirty of the revised statutes as amended by section two of chapter ninety-five of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "dogs" in the second line and inserting the following words, 'jack lights, so called, torches, snares, or traps, any deer or caribou, forfeits forty dollars for every deer or caribou so hunted, caught, killed or destroyed, and be imprisoned not exceeding thirty days; and no person shall, between the first days of January and October, in any manner, hunt, catch, kill, destroy, or have in possession any deer or caribou, or part thereof, taken in close time, under the same penalty,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

SECT. 10. Whoever hunts, catches, kills or destroys with dogs, jack lights, so called, snares, or traps, any deer or caribou, forfeits forty dollars for every deer or caribou so hunted, caught, killed or destroyed, and be subject to imprison-

Sec. 10, ch. 30, R. S., as amended by ch. 95, Public Laws of 1891, further amended.

Hunting deer and caribou with dogs, jack lights, etc., how punished.

Снар. 35